	市县名称
	常住人口
	

	
	总户数万
	总人口
	总人口中
	总人口中
	城镇化率
	总人口

	
	
	
	男
	女
	城镇
	农村
	
	

	郴州市
	144.52
	466.53
	241.95
	224.58
	219.41
	247.12
	47.03
	513.02

	北湖区
	14.29
	42.87
	22.12
	20.75
	34.56
	8.31
	80.61
	36.63

	苏仙区
	14.43
	41.55
	21.33
	20.22
	26.08
	15.47
	62.76
	37.10

	桂阳县
	23.31
	70.61
	36.83
	33.78
	30.27
	40.34
	42.87
	87.96

	宜章县
	16.18
	58.67
	30.70
	27.97
	23.21
	35.46
	39.56
	62.48

	永兴县
	16.85
	55.45
	28.65
	26.80
	24.15
	31.30
	43.56
	66.93

	嘉禾县
	10.11
	30.27
	15.74
	14.53
	12.95
	17.32
	42.78
	40.83

	临武县
	11.45
	37.33
	19.35
	17.98
	13.48
	23.85
	36.12
	38.85

	汝城县
	9.33
	33.39
	17.52
	15.87
	10.42
	22.97
	31.20
	39.90

	桂东县
	6.48
	23.19
	12.19
	11.00
	8.66
	14.53
	37.34
	21.26

	安仁县
	10.46
	38.89
	20.07
	18.82
	14.95
	23.94
	38.44
	43.35

	资兴市
	11.63
	34.31
	17.45
	16.86
	20.68
	13.63
	60.28
	37


